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Management’s Discussion & Analysis
The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of financial results should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated Financial Statements for nine months ended September 30, 2009 of Pengrowth Energy Trust and is based on information available to November 9, 2009.
Frequently Recurring Terms
For the purposes of this MD&A, we use certain frequently recurring terms as follows: the “Trust” refers to Pengrowth Energy Trust, the “Corporation” refers to Pengrowth Corporation, “Pengrowth” refers to the Trust and its subsidiaries and the Corporation on a consolidated basis and the “Manager” refers to Pengrowth Management Limited.
Pengrowth uses the following frequently recurring industry terms in this MD&A: “bbls” refers to barrels, “boe” refers to barrels of oil equivalent, “mboe” refers to a thousand barrels of oil equivalent, “mcf” refers to thousand cubic feet, “gj” refers to gigajoule and “mmbtu” refers to million British thermal units.
Advisory Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of securities laws, including the “safe harbour” provisions of Canadian securities legislation and the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “expect”, “plan”, “intend”, “forecast”, “target”, “project”, “guidance” “may”, “will”, “should”, “could”, “estimate”, “predict” or similar words suggesting future outcomes or language suggesting an outlook. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to: reserves, 2009 production, production additions from Pengrowth’s 2009 development program, royalty obligations, 2009 operating expenses, future income taxes, goodwill, asset retirement obligations, taxability of distributions, remediation and abandonment expenses, capital expenditures, general and administration expenses, the portion of our future distributions anticipated to be taxable, the potential impact of the SIFT tax (as defined herein) on Pengrowth and our unitholders, our potential ability to shield our taxable income from income tax using our tax pools for a period of time following the implementation of the SIFT tax, our currently anticipated conversion to a dividend paying entity which will be taxable as a corporation for Canadian federal income tax purposes, and proceeds from the disposal of properties. Statements relating to “reserves” are forward-looking statements, as they involve the implied assessment, based on certain estimates and assumptions that the reserves described exist in the quantities predicted or estimated and can profitably be produced in the future.
Forward-looking statements and information are based on Pengrowth’s current beliefs as well as assumptions made by, and information currently available to, Pengrowth concerning general economic and financial market conditions anticipated financial performance, business prospects, strategies, regulatory developments, including in respect of taxation, royalty rates and environmental protection, future capital expenditures and the timing thereof, future oil and natural gas commodity prices and differentials between light, medium and heavy oil prices, future oil and natural gas production levels, future exchange rates and interest rates, the proceeds of anticipated divestitures, the amount of future cash distributions paid by Pengrowth, the cost of expanding our property holdings, our ability to obtain labour and equipment in a timely manner to carry out development activities, our ability to market our oil and natural gas successfully to current and new customers, the impact of increasing competition, our ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms and our ability to add production and reserves through our development, exploitation and exploration activities. Although management considers these assumptions to be reasonable based on information currently available to it, they may prove to be incorrect.
By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements will not be achieved. We caution readers not to place undue reliance on these statements as a number of important factors could cause the actual results to differ materially from the beliefs, plans, objectives, expectations and anticipations, estimates and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to: the volatility of oil and gas prices; production and development costs and capital expenditures; the imprecision of reserve estimates and estimates of recoverable quantities of oil, natural gas and liquids; Pengrowth’s ability to replace and expand oil and gas reserves; environmental claims and liabilities; incorrect assessments of value when making acquisitions; increases in debt service charges; the loss of key personnel; the marketability of production; defaults by third party operators; unforeseen title defects; fluctuations in foreign currency and exchange rates; inadequate insurance coverage; compliance with environmental laws and regulations; changes in tax and royalty laws; the failure to qualify as a mutual fund trust; and Pengrowth’s ability to access external sources of debt and equity capital. Further information regarding these factors may be found under the heading “Business Risks” herein and under “Risk Factors” in Pengrowth’s most recent Annual Information Form (AIF), and in Pengrowth’s most recent consolidated financial statements, management

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -7-
information circular, quarterly reports, material change reports and news releases. Copies of the Trust’s Canadian public filings are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The Trust’s U.S. public filings, including the Trust’s most recent annual report form 40-F as supplemented by its filings on form 6-K, are available at www.sec.gov.
Pengrowth cautions that the foregoing list of factors that may affect future results is not exhaustive. When relying on our forward-looking statements to make decisions with respect to Pengrowth, investors and others should carefully consider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and potential events. Furthermore, the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are made as of the date of this MD&A and Pengrowth does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the included forward-looking statements, except as required by law. The forward-looking statements in this document are provided for the limited purpose of enabling current and potential investors to evaluate an investment in Pengrowth. Readers are cautioned that such statements may not be appropriate, and should not be used for other purposes.
The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement.
Critical Accounting Estimates
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenues and expenses for the period ended.
The amounts recorded for depletion and depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization of injectants, the provision for asset retirement obligations, unit based compensation, goodwill and future taxes are based on estimates. The ceiling test calculation is based on estimates of proved reserves, production rates, oil and natural gas prices, future costs and other relevant assumptions. The amounts recorded for the fair value of risk management contracts and the unrealized gains or losses on the change in fair value are based on estimates. These estimates can change significantly from period to period. As required by National Instrument 51-101 Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities, Pengrowth uses independent qualified reserve evaluators in the preparation of the annual reserve evaluations. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and changes in these estimates may impact the consolidated financial statements of future periods.
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenues and expenses for the period then ended. Certain of these estimates may change from period to period resulting in a material impact on Pengrowth’s results of operations, financial position, and change in financial position.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures
This MD&A refers to certain financial measures that are not determined in accordance with GAAP in Canada or the United States. These measures do not have standardized meanings and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other trusts or corporations. Measures such as operating netbacks do not have standardized meanings prescribed by GAAP.
Distributions can be compared to cash flow from operating activities in order to determine the amount, if any, of distributions financed through debt or short term borrowing. The current level of capital expenditures funded through retained cash, as compared to debt or equity, can also be determined when it is compared to the difference in cash flow from operating activities and distributions paid in the financing section of the Statement of Cash Flows.
Management monitors Pengrowth’s capital structure using non-GAAP financial metrics. The two metrics are Total Debt to the trailing twelve months Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depletion, Depreciation, Amortization, Accretion, and other non-cash items (EBITDA) and Total Debt to Total Capitalization. Total Debt is the sum of working capital, long term debt and convertible debentures as shown on the balance sheet, and Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Debt and Unitholder’s equity. Management believes that targeting prudent ratios of these measures are reasonable given the size of Pengrowth, its capital management objectives, growth strategy, uncertainty of oil and gas commodity prices and additional margin required over the debt covenants.
If the ratio of Total Debt to trailing EBITDA reaches or exceeds certain levels, management would consider steps to reduce the ratio of Total Debt to trailing EBITDA. If the ratio of Total Debt to Total Capitalization reaches or exceeds certain levels, management would consider steps to improve the ratio while considering our debt financial covenant limits.

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Non-GAAP Operational Measures
The reserves and production in this MD&A refer to Company Interest reserves or production that is Pengrowth’s working interest share of production or reserves prior to the deduction of royalties plus any royalty interest in production or reserves at the wellhead. Company interest is more fully described in Pengrowth’s AIF.
When converting natural gas to equivalent barrels of oil within this MD&A, Pengrowth uses the industry standard of six thousand cubic feet to one barrel of oil equivalent. Barrels of oil equivalent may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation; a conversion ratio of six mcf of natural gas to one boe is based on an energy equivalency conversion primarily and does not represent a value equivalency at the wellhead. Production volumes, revenues and reserves are reported on a company interest gross basis (before royalties) in accordance with Canadian practice.
Currency
All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.
OVERVIEW
Pengrowth generated cash flow from operating activities of $162.9 million during the third quarter of 2009, a 13 percent increase from the second quarter of 2009. Contributing to the increase were, higher realized prices for oil and natural gas liquids (NGL), and favorable changes in non-cash operating working capital. Lower commodity prices in the current year have been the major contributor to a 47 percent decrease in operating cash flow and a 34 percent decrease in the operating netback comparing the first nine months of 2009 to the same period of 2008. Similarly, the 40 percent decrease in operating cash flows from the third quarter of 2008 to the third quarter of 2009 was primarily due to commodity prices retreating from 2008’s record high oil prices and very strong natural gas prices. Lower commodity prices in the current year have necessitated a lower level of capital spending when comparing the third quarter and the first nine months of 2009 to the same periods of 2008. Pengrowth has spent approximately 42 percent less capital in the first nine months of 2009, compared to the first nine months of 2008, as a response to the lower commodity prices. To the extent possible the spending is being focused on those projects that create the greatest economic value.

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Production (boe/d)	78,135	82,171	80,981	80,189	81,527
Net capital expenditures ($000’s)	44,047	44,129	99,458	161,236	276,052
Netback ($/boe)(1)	24.72	26.28	37.48	24.96	37.70
Cash flows from operating activities ($000’s)	162,915	144,116	273,597	401,417	757,709
Net income ($000’s)	78,290	10,272	422,395	34,330	247,162
Included in net income:
Unrealized gain (loss) on commodity risk management ($000’s)	(5,609)	(115,400)	476,005	(133,625)	(42,350)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) on foreign denominated debt ($000’s)	89,960	79,835	(24,999)	130,635	(45,419)

(1)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation in the current period.
In the third quarter of 2009, Pengrowth recorded net income of $78.3 million compared to $10.3 million and $422.4 million in the second quarter of 2009 and third quarter of 2008 respectively. Included in net income are unrealized losses on mark-to-market commodity risk management contracts which result from the change in fair value of the contracts between periods. In the third quarter of 2009, an unrealized loss on commodity risk management contracts of $5.6 million before taxes ($4.0 million after tax) was recorded compared to an unrealized loss of $115.4 million before tax ($82.5 million after tax) in the second quarter of 2009 and an unrealized gain of $476.0 million before tax ($333.8 million after tax) in the third quarter of 2008. While the strengthening of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar during the current quarter had a negative impact on cash flow as lower revenue was received, the stronger dollar resulted in unrealized foreign exchange gains on foreign denominated debt of $90.0 million before tax ($78.5 million after tax) in the third quarter of 2009 compared to a gain of $79.8 million before tax ($79.8 million after tax) in the second quarter of 2009 and a loss of $25.0 million before tax ($21.7 million after tax) for the third quarter of 2008. During the first nine months of 2009, net income was approximately $34.3 million; a decrease of 86 percent compared to the first nine months of 2008. This decrease is primarily due to lower price driven revenue, and increased unrealized commodity risk management losses in the current year, partly offset by higher unrealized foreign exchange gains.
The commodity risk management activities, which are utilized to provide a level of stability to the Trust’s cash flow from operating activities, has from time to time enhanced the Trust’s realization of higher commodity prices. Realized commodity risk management gains totalled $43.4 million in the third quarter and $143.3 million through

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the first nine months of 2009. These gains have offset a portion of the Trust’s exposure to reduced commodity prices, particularly natural gas.
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
This MD&A contains the results of Pengrowth Energy Trust and its subsidiaries.
Production
Average daily production decreased approximately five percent in the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009. Third quarter 2009 production volumes were impacted by the lengthy scheduled maintenance shutdown and a hurricane that delayed startup in August at Sable Offshore Energy Project (SOEP). Offsetting the lower volumes were positive results from development activity, particularly at Carson Creek. In comparison to the third quarter of 2008, average daily production decreased four percent mainly a result of SOEP. Daily production in the first nine months of 2009 decreased two percent compared to the same period of 2008 mainly due to the previously mentioned operational issues at SOEP, weather related issues experienced early in 2009 and natural decline, partly offset by additional volumes from capital development, minor property acquisitions in the first quarter and prior period volume additions booked in 2009 that related to prior year acquisitions.
At this time, Pengrowth anticipates full year production to average between 79,000 and 80,000 boe per day. This represents an increase from our previous production guidance of between 78,000 and 79,500 boe per day and results primarily from strong results from capital development programs and minor property acquisitions. This estimate excludes the impact from any potential future acquisitions and dispositions.
Daily Production

	Three months ended						Nine months ended
	Sept 30,	% of	June 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of
	2009	total	2009	total	2008	total	2009	total	2008	total

Light crude oil (bbls)	22,930	29	23,078	28	23,286	29	23,142	29	24,476	30
Heavy oil (bbls)	7,480	10	7,822	10	8,287	10	7,657	9	8,091	10
Natural gas (mcf)	232,444	50	247,604	50	246,287	51	238,746	50	240,529	49
Natural gas liquids (bbls)	8,984	11	10,004	12	8,361	10	9,598	12	8,872	11

Total boe per day	78,135		82,171		80,981		80,189		81,527

Light crude oil production volumes decreased approximately one percent in the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009 due to natural declines partly offset by volumes from two small acquisitions and ongoing development work at Carson Creek. Production volumes decreased approximately two percent comparing the third quarter of 2009 to the third quarter of 2008 and approximately five percent for the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same time period of 2008. The year to date decreases are primarily attributable to the second quarter turnaround work at Nipisi, first quarter operational issues at Judy Creek and natural declines which were partially offset by the previously mentioned production additions.
Heavy oil production decreased approximately four percent compared to the second quarter of 2009. The decrease in the third quarter was due to turnaround activity at Jenner and natural decline. The decrease in production comparing the third quarter of 2009 and first nine months of 2009 to the same periods of 2008 were approximately ten percent and five percent respectively and are attributable to maintenance activities at Tangleflags and Jenner, and natural declines partially offset by strong performance from the East Bodo polymer flood pilot.
Natural gas production decreased six percent from the second quarter of 2009. The decrease in the third quarter is mainly attributable to the scheduled maintenance shutdown and a subsequent hurricane that delayed the startup at SOEP. Other factors contributing to the decrease are unfavorable prior period volume adjustments recorded in the current quarter (approximately 200 boe per day) and the absence of favorable prior period volumes booked in the second quarter (approximately 1,000 boe per day) and natural declines. Partially offsetting the decreases were improved production efficiencies at Three Hills and increased production at Dunvegan after the completion of the second quarter turnaround. Production volumes decreased six percent

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comparing the third quarter of 2009 to the same period of 2008 and approximately one percent for the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008. These decreases are a result of the loss of production at SOEP partly offset by the prior period volume corrections, additional volumes from the liquids rich gas development program particularly at Carson Creek, and volumes from acquisitions late in 2008 and early in 2009.
NGL production decreased ten percent in the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009 primarily due to no repeat of the booking of prior period volumes at Harmattan for ethane recoveries (approximately 500 bbls per day average for the second quarter) and the SOEP downtime. Third quarter 2009 production increased approximately seven percent compared to third quarter 2008 and eight percent in the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008. These increases are attributable to the development of new wells at Carson Creek, prior period ethane recoveries at Harmattan, and additional volumes from the Accrete acquisition, partially offset by two condensate lifts in 2009 compared to four lifts in 2008, and natural decline.
Capital Expenditures

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Drilling, completions and facilities	30.8	25.4	64.2	106.0	193.9
Drilling Royalty Credit	(4.2)	—	—	(4.2)	—

Net Drilling, completions and facilities	26.6	25.4	64.2	101.8	193.9

Seismic acquisitions(1)	—	0.2	2.0	4.3	7.1
Maintenance capital	13.3	13.9	13.0	39.7	31.3
Land purchases	0.2	0.6	17.9	2.4	24.4

Net development capital	40.1	40.1	97.1	148.2	256.7
Lindbergh Project	1.8	3.4	3.0	9.1	9.6
Other capital	2.1	0.7	(0.6)	3.9	9.8

Total net capital expenditures	44.0	44.2	99.5	161.2	276.1

Business acquisitions(2)	—	—	90.0	—	90.2
Property acquisitions	(0.1)	1.8	18.1	10.4	35.7
Proceeds on property dispositions	0.4	—	0.1	(7.7)	3.1

Net capital expenditures and acquisitions	44.3	46.0	207.7	163.9	405.1

(1)	Seismic acquisitions are net of seismic sales revenue.

(2)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation in the current period.
Through the first nine months of 2009, Pengrowth spent $148.2 million on development and optimization activities net of Drilling Royalty Credits (DRC) of $4.2 million. The largest expenditures were at Carson Creek ($23.6 million), Harmattan and Olds ($12.0 million), SOEP ($11.8 million), Judy Creek ($10.6 million), Heavy Oil Properties ($10.2 million), Swan Hills ($8.0 million), Monogram ($6.5 million), Fenn Big Valley ($5.4 million), Horn River ($4.7 million), and Red Earth ($4.0 million). In addition to development activities, $9.1 million was spent on the Lindbergh project and $3.9 million was spent on corporate items.
Pengrowth currently anticipates the 2009 capital program to be $215 million, less anticipated DRC of approximately $8 million, for net expenditures of $207 million.
Acquisitions and Dispositions
On October 6, 2009, Pengrowth acquired additional interests in the Horn River basin which included approximately 43 net sections of undeveloped land and a standing well bore for approximately $11.0 million net of adjustments.
In the first and second quarters of 2009, Pengrowth completed acquisitions in the Carson Creek area for approximately $8.9 million and $1.8 million net of adjustments, respectively.
During the first quarter of 2009, Pengrowth completed the disposition of non-core properties in the Dawson area in British Columbia. Proceeds of the disposition were approximately $6.4 million net of adjustments.
Pricing and Commodity Risk Management
Pengrowth’s commodity price realizations are influenced by the benchmark prices; realized gains from commodity risk management activities have partially muted the effects of lower natural gas prices.
As part of its risk management strategy, Pengrowth uses forward price swaps to manage its exposure to commodity price fluctuations to provide a measure of stability to monthly cash flows.

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As of September 30, 2009, the following commodity risk management contracts were in place:
Crude Oil:

Remaining term	Volume (bbl/d)	Reference Point		Price per bbl

Financial:
Oct 1, 2009 — Dec 31, 2009	15,500	WTI	(1)	$82.45 Cdn
Jan 1, 2010 — Dec 31, 2010	12,500	WTI	(1)	$82.09 Cdn
Jan 1, 2011 — Dec 31, 2011	500	WTI	(1)	$82.44 Cdn

(1)	Associated Cdn $/U.S. $ foreign exchange rate has been fixed
Natural Gas:

Remaining term	Volume (mmbtu/d)	Reference Point		Price per mmbtu

Financial:
Oct 1, 2009 — Dec 31, 2009	10,000	NYMEX	(1)	$8.50 Cdn
Oct 1, 2009 — Dec 31, 2009	49,760	AECO		$7.76 Cdn
Oct 1, 2009 — Dec 31, 2009	15,000	Chicago MI	(1)	$8.45 Cdn
Jan 1, 2010 — Dec 31, 2010	97,151	AECO		$6.10 Cdn
Jan 1, 2010 — Dec 31, 2010	5,000	Chicago MI	(1)	$6.78 Cdn
Jan 1, 2011 — Dec 31, 2011	33,174	AECO		$5.77 Cdn
Jan 1, 2011 — Dec 31, 2011	5,000	Chicago MI	(1)	$6.78 Cdn

(1)	Associated Cdn $/U.S. $ foreign exchange rate has been fixed
The above contracts represent in excess of 45 percent of Pengrowth’s preliminary estimate for 2010 crude oil and natural gas production volumes at average realizations of $82.09 per bbl and $6.13 per mmbtu, respectively.
Each Cdn $1 per barrel change in future oil prices would result in approximately Cdn $6.2 million pre-tax change in the value of the crude contracts. Similarly, each Cdn $0.25 per mcf change in future natural gas prices would result in approximately Cdn $14.5 million pre-tax change in the value of the natural gas contracts. The changes in the fair value of the forward contracts directly affects reported net income as the unrealized amounts recorded in the income statement during the period. The effect on cash flows will be recognized separately only upon realization of the contracts, which could vary significantly from the unrealized amount recorded due to timing and prices when each contract is settled. However, if each contract were to settle at the contract price in effect at September 30, 2009, future revenue and cash flow would be increased by the $31.1 million unrealized commodity risk management asset that has been recorded to September 30, 2009. The $31.1 million asset is composed of an asset of $46.9 million relating to contracts expiring in 2009 and a liability of $15.8 million relating to contracts expiring in 2010 and 2011. Pengrowth has fixed the Canadian dollar exchange rate at the same time that it swaps any U.S. dollar denominated commodity in order to protect against changes in the foreign exchange rate.
Pengrowth has not designated any outstanding commodity contracts as hedges for accounting purposes and therefore records these contracts on the balance sheet at their fair value and recognize changes in fair value in the income statement as unrealized commodity risk management gains or losses. There will continue to be volatility in earnings to the extent that the fair value of commodity contracts fluctuate however, these non-cash amounts do not impact Pengrowth’s operating cash flows. Realized commodity risk management gains or losses are recorded in oil and gas sales on the income statement and impacts cash flows at that time.
Average Realized Prices

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

(Cdn$)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Light crude oil (per bbl)	69.28	64.50	118.81	60.61	110.66
after realized commodity risk management	74.40	73.26	82.00	71.26	81.75
Heavy oil (per bbl)	59.21	55.47	96.93	49.71	87.22
Natural gas (per mcf)	2.82	3.51	8.82	3.86	8.79
after realized commodity risk management	4.34	4.78	8.29	5.03	8.46
Natural gas liquids (per bbl)	41.86	36.68	87.06	37.96	81.46

Total per boe	39.18	38.44	79.91	38.29	76.66
after realized commodity risk management	45.22	44.74	67.71	44.84	67.02

Benchmark prices
WTI oil (U.S.$ per bbl)	68.30	59.62	117.98	57.00	113.28
AECO spot gas (Cdn$ per gj)	2.87	3.47	8.76	3.89	8.13
NYMEX gas (U.S.$ per mmbtu)	3.39	3.50	10.24	3.93	9.73
Currency (U.S.$/Cdn$)	0.91	0.86	0.96	0.85	0.98

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Lower commodity prices through the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 had the most significant impact on earnings and operating cash flow.

WTI Oil Price ($U.S./bbl)	AECO Gas Price($Cdn/mcf)	Exchange Rate ($Cdn/$U.S.)

Commodity Risk Management Gains (Losses)

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
Realized	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Light crude oil ($ millions)	10.8	18.4	(78.8)	67.3	(193.9)
Light crude oil ($ per bbl)	5.12	8.76	(36.81)	10.65	(28.91)

Natural gas ($ millions)	32.6	28.7	(12.1)	76.0	(21.5)
Natural gas ($ per mcf)	1.52	1.27	(0.53)	1.17	(0.33)

Combined ($ millions)	43.4	47.1	(90.9)	143.3	(215.4)
Combined ($ per boe)	6.04	6.30	(12.20)	6.55	(9.64)

Unrealized

Total unrealized risk management assets (liabilities) at period end ($ millions)	31.1	36.7	(127.6)	31.1	(127.6)
Less: Unrealized risk management assets (liabilities) at beginning of period ($ millions)	36.7	152.1	(603.6)	164.7	(85.2)

Unrealized (loss) gain on risk management contracts	(5.6)	(115.4)	476.0	(133.6)	(42.4)

Commodity risk management activities have reduced the volatility in cash flow in 2009 and 2008, with 2009 having a positive impact and 2008 having a negative impact. Approximately 35 percent of cash flow from operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, resulted from realized commodity risk management gains.
Through the first three quarters of 2009, natural gas prices continued to decline while oil prices increased, however both commodity prices remained lower than average prices established in the commodity risk management contracts resulting in realized commodity risk management gains. These gains are included in oil and gas sales in the income statement.
As the commodity risk management contracts settle, the effect on cash flows will vary due to timing, prices and the volume under contract. These variances are evidenced by contrasting the commodity risk management gains positively impacting cash flow in the third quarter of $43.4 million and through the first nine months of 2009 of $143.3 million, while the third quarter and first nine months of 2008 experienced losses of $90.9 million and $215.4 million respectively, which negatively impacted cash flow.
Oil and Gas Sales — Contribution Analysis
The following table includes revenue from the sale of oil and natural gas and the impact of realized commodity risk management activity.

($ millions)			Three months ended					Nine months ended
	Sept 30,	% of	June 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of	Sept 30,	% of
Sales Revenue	2009	total	2009	total	2008	total	2009	total	2008	total

Light crude oil	157.0	48	153.8	46	175.6	34	450.2	46	548.2	36
Natural gas	92.7	28	107.8	32	187.9	36	328.0	33	557.6	37
Natural gas liquids	34.6	11	33.4	10	66.9	13	99.5	10	198.0	13
Heavy oil	40.7	13	39.5	12	73.9	14	103.9	11	193.4	13
Brokered sales/sulphur	0.3	—	1.1	—	14.4	3	2.3	—	29.7	1

Total oil and gas sales	325.3		335.6		518.7		983.9		1,526.9

Oil and Gas Sales — Price and Volume Analysis
The following table illustrates the effect of changes in prices and volumes on the components of oil and gas sales, including the impact of realized commodity risk management activity, for the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009.

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($ millions)	Light oil	Natural gas	NGLs	Heavy oil	Other (1)	Total

Quarter ended June 30, 2009	153.8	107.8	33.4	39.5	1.1	335.6
Effect of change in product prices	10.1	(14.9)	4.3	2.6	—	2.1
Effect of change in sales volumes	0.6	(4.0)	(3.1)	(1.3)	—	(7.8)
Effect of change in realized commodity risk management activities	(7.6)	3.9	—	—	—	(3.7)
Other	0.1	(0.1)	—	(0.1)	(0.8)	(0.9)

Quarter ended Sept 30, 2009	157.0	92.7	34.6	40.7	0.3	325.3

(1)	Primarily sulphur sales
The following table illustrates the effect of changes in prices and volumes on the components of oil and gas sales including the impact of realized commodity risk management activity, for the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008.

($ millions)	Light oil	Natural gas	NGLs	Heavy oil	Other (1)	Total

Period ended Sept 30, 2008	548.2	557.6	198.0	193.4	29.7	1,526.9
Effect of change in product prices	(316.2)	(320.9)	(114.0)	(78.4)	—	(829.5)
Effect of change in sales volumes	(43.0)	(6.4)	15.4	(11.1)	—	(45.1)
Effect of change in realized commodity risk management activities	261.2	97.5	—	—	—	358.7
Other	—	0.2	0.1	—	(27.4)	(27.1)

Period ended Sept 30, 2009	450.2	328.0	99.5	103.9	2.3	983.9

(1)	Primarily sulphur sales
Processing and Other Income

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Processing & other income(1)	3.4	4.8	5.2	13.0	13.2
$ per boe	0.48	0.64	0.70	0.59	0.59

(1)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation adopted in the current period.
Processing and other income is primarily derived from fees charged for processing and gathering third party gas, road use, oil and water processing. Income is lower in the third quarter 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009 and the third quarter of 2008 primarily the result of the timing of booking road use fees.
This income primarily represents the partial recovery of operating expenses reported separately.
Royalty Expense

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Royalty expense	49.7	47.0	129.5	136.6	353.3
$ per boe	6.91	6.29	17.39	6.24	15.82

Royalties as a percent of sales	15.3%	14.0%	25.0%	13.9%	23.1%
Royalties as a percent of sales excluding realized risk management contracts	17.6%	16.3%	21.3%	16.3%	20.3%

Royalties include Crown, freehold and overriding royalties as well as mineral taxes. The increase in the royalty rate in the third quarter 2009 compared to the second quarter is a result of higher liquid commodity prices excluding the effects of risk management contracts. Royalty payments are based on revenue prior to commodity risk management activities. Offsetting the unfavorable impact of price on royalties was a favorable prior period adjustment of $2.4 million at the Harmattan property. The lower royalty rate in the current period comparing third quarter and the first nine months of 2009 to the same time periods of 2008 is reflective of lower commodity prices and the implementation of The New Royalty Framework in Alberta which became effective January 1, 2009. Gains or losses from realized commodity risk management activities are reported as part of sales and therefore affect royalty rates as a percentage of sales.

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -14-
Royalty expense for 2009 is now forecasted to be approximately 17 percent of Pengrowth’s sales a reduction from previous guidance of 18 percent, excluding the impact of risk management contracts.
Operating Expenses

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Operating expenses	92.8	88.6	105.2	288.8	314.4
$ per boe	12.91	11.84	14.13	13.19	14.08

Operating expenses increased approximately five percent from the second quarter of 2009 or nine percent on a boe basis. This increase is mainly attributable to a 40 percent increase in power prices which resulted in a $3.3 million increase in utility expenses. Also included in the third quarter 2009, is approximately $1.1 million of maintenance expenses related to the turnaround activity at SOEP; $0.4 million related to turnaround activity in Jenner and $0.7 million of processing expenses related to prior year acquisitions. Partially offsetting these increases are lower subsurface and surface facility maintenance activities (approximately $1.3 million). Third quarter 2009 operating expenses decreased $12.5 million compared to the third quarter of 2008, mainly a result of a 35 percent decrease in power prices, but also due to lower subsurface maintenance activities and lower surface maintenance due to deferring some planned maintenance projects in the current quarter. Operating expenses for the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same time period of 2008 decreased by $25.6 million mainly attributable to a 41 percent decrease in power pool prices. Also contributing to the reduction in operating costs was the absence of turnaround expenses at Olds and reduced surface and subsurface maintenance activities, partly offset by maintenance expenses related to the SOEP turnaround.
At this time, primarily due to lower utility pricing as well as increased production guidance, Pengrowth is lowering its anticipated total operating expenses for 2009 from approximately $14.00 per boe to approximately $13.50 per boe.
Net Operating Expenses

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Net operating expenses(1)	89.4	83.8	100.0	275.8	301.2
$ per boe	12.43	11.20	13.43	12.60	13.49

(1)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation adopted in the current period.
Included in the table above are operating expenses net of processing and other income.
Transportation Costs

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Light oil transportation	1.6	1.1	0.7	3.5	3.0
$ per bbl	0.78	0.50	0.33	0.55	0.45
Natural gas transportation	2.2	1.9	2.6	5.9	6.8
$ per mcf	0.10	0.09	0.11	0.09	0.10

Pengrowth incurs transportation costs for its natural gas production once the product enters a pipeline at a title transfer point. Pengrowth also incurs transportation costs on its oil production that includes clean oil trucking charges and pipeline costs once the product enters a feeder or main pipeline. The increase in light oil transportation in the third quarter of 2009 and for the first nine months of 2009 is related to recording additional clean oil trucking. The transportation cost is dependent upon third party rates and distance the product travels on the pipeline prior to changing ownership or custody. Pengrowth has the option to sell some of its natural gas directly to premium markets outside of Alberta by incurring additional transportation costs. Pengrowth sells most of its natural gas without incurring significant additional transportation costs. Similarly, Pengrowth has elected to sell approximately 75 percent of its crude oil at market points beyond the wellhead but at the first major trading point, requiring minimal transportation costs.

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -15-
Amortization of Injectants for Miscible Floods

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Purchased and capitalized	1.7	4.1	4.8	8.4	15.6
Amortization	4.8	5.4	6.5	15.6	20.0

The cost of injectants (primarily natural gas and ethane) purchased for injection in the miscible flood program at Judy Creek and Swan Hills is amortized equally over the period of expected future economic benefit. The costs of injectants purchased are amortized over a 24 month period. As of September 30, 2009, the balance of unamortized injectant costs was $15.2 million.
The amount of injectants purchased and capitalized in the third quarter 2009 was lower than the second quarter of 2009 as Pengrowth relied more heavily on proprietary volumes for injectant requirements than third party volumes. The value of Pengrowth’s proprietary injectants is not recorded as an asset or a sale; the cost of producing these injectants is included in operating expenses. The total volume injected was approximately the same year over year.
Operating Netbacks
There is no standardized measure of operating netbacks and therefore operating netbacks, as presented below, may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Certain assumptions have been made in allocating operating expenses, other production income, other income and royalty injection credits between light crude, heavy oil, natural gas and NGL production.
Pengrowth recorded an average operating netback of $24.72 per boe in the third quarter of 2009 compared to $26.28 per boe in the second quarter of 2009 and $37.48 per boe for the third quarter of 2008. The decrease in the netback in the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009 is primarily attributable to higher royalty and operating expenses. The decrease in operating netback in the first nine months of 2009 compared to the first nine months of 2008 was primarily a result of lower combined commodity price realizations and partly offset by lower royalty expenses.
The sales price used in the calculation of operating netbacks is after realized commodity risk management gains or losses.

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
Combined Netbacks ($ per boe)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Sales price (after commodity risk management)	45.22	44.74	67.71	44.84	67.02
Other production income(1)	0.03	0.15	1.91	0.10	1.33

	45.25	44.89	69.62	44.94	68.35

Processing and other income(2)	0.48	0.64	0.70	0.59	0.59
Royalties	(6.91)	(6.29)	(17.39)	(6.24)	(15.82)
Operating expenses	(12.91)	(11.84)	(14.13)	(13.19)	(14.08)
Transportation costs	(0.52)	(0.40)	(0.44)	(0.43)	(0.44)
Amortization of injectants	(0.67)	(0.72)	(0.88)	(0.71)	(0.90)

Operating netback	24.72	26.28	37.48	24.96	37.70

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
Light Crude Netbacks ($ per bbl)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Sales price (after commodity risk management)	74.40	73.26	82.00	71.26	81.75
Other production income(1)	0.43	0.66	(0.01)	0.35	0.26

	74.83	73.92	81.99	71.61	82.01

Processing and other income(2)	0.34	0.84	1.47	0.79	0.81
Royalties	(15.94)	(12.18)	(20.10)	(12.47)	(17.63)
Operating expenses(2)	(15.76)	(17.01)	(19.91)	(15.94)	(17.22)
Transportation costs	(0.78)	(0.50)	(0.33)	(0.55)	(0.45)
Amortization of injectants	(2.29)	(2.56)	(3.05)	(2.46)	(2.98)

Operating netback	40.40	42.51	40.07	40.98	44.54

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
Heavy Oil Netbacks ($ per bbl)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Sales price	59.21	55.47	96.93	49.71	87.22
Processing and other income	1.05	1.43	0.02	0.97	0.33
Royalties(3)	(6.74)	(12.05)	(15.87)	(7.67)	(13.47)
Operating expenses(2)	(14.18)	(15.08)	(16.51)	(15.00)	(13.52)

Operating netback	39.34	29.77	64.57	28.01	60.56

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -16-

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
Natural Gas Netbacks ($ per mcf)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Sales price (after commodity risk management)	4.34	4.78	8.29	5.03	8.46
Other production income(1)	(0.03)	(0.01)	0.63	—	0.42

	4.31	4.77	8.92	5.03	8.88

Processing and other income(2)	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.11
Royalties	(0.12)	(0.11)	(2.19)	(0.22)	(1.96)
Operating expenses(2)	(1.87)	(1.45)	(1.74)	(1.91)	(2.05)
Transportation costs	(0.10)	(0.09)	(0.11)	(0.09)	(0.10)

Operating netback	2.31	3.21	4.97	2.90	4.88

	Three months ended			Nine months ended
NGLs Netbacks ($ per bbl)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Sales price	41.87	36.68	87.06	37.96	81.46
Royalties	(10.70)	(11.40)	(32.22)	(10.41)	(31.15)
Operating expenses(2)	(11.91)	(10.25)	(13.80)	(12.20)	(14.07)

Operating netback	19.26	15.03	41.04	15.35	36.24

(1)	Other production income includes sulphur revenue and brokered sales.

(2)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation in the current period.

(3)	Heavy oil royalties in the second quarter of 2009 includes unfavorable EOR adjustments related to 2005 — 2008.
Interest Expense

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Interest Expense(1)	19.4	20.6	19.0	62.0	53.7

(1)	Prior Period restated to conform to presentation adopted in the current period.
At September 30, 2009, Pengrowth had $1,499.4 million of debt outstanding composed of $1,264.2 million in long term debt, $160.4 million in current portion of long term debt and $74.9 million in convertible debentures. Of this, approximately 73 percent is fixed at a weighted average interest rate of 6.2 percent, with the remaining 27 percent subject to floating rates. The majority of the fixed rate debt incurs interest in U.S. dollars and is therefore subject to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rates.
During the third quarter of 2008 Pengrowth closed the issuance of two series of private placement senior unsecured notes at an average rate of 6.96 percent, replacing debt from the lower rate term credit facility. As a result of both this issuance and higher debt levels in earlier periods Pengrowth’s 2009 interest expense increased relative to the same period in 2008. (See Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for further details on debt outstanding.)
General and Administrative Expenses

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Cash G&A expense	11.2	14.0	11.3	39.4	35.2
$ per boe	1.56	1.87	1.52	1.80	1.58
Non-cash G&A expense	2.5	3.0	1.9	8.7	6.5
$ per boe	0.35	0.40	0.26	0.40	0.29

Total G&A	13.7	17.0	13.2	48.1	41.7
$ per boe	1.91	2.27	1.78	2.20	1.87

The cash component of general and administrative (G&A) expenses decreased $2.8 million in the third quarter of 2009 compared to the second quarter of 2009. This decrease from the second quarter is primarily due to the reimbursement of G&A incurred by the Manager, pursuant to the expired management agreement, which was recorded in the second quarter. Other expenses not repeated in the third quarter of 2009 related to an investor conference and annual general meeting. Through the first nine months of 2009, cash G&A increased $4.2 million compared to the first nine months of 2008. This increase is primarily due to the previously mentioned reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Manager, and additional expenses related to corporate development activities.

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -17-
The non-cash component of G&A represents the compensation expense associated with Pengrowth’s Long Term Incentive Programs (LTIP) including trust unit rights and deferred entitlement units. These compensation programs are expensed over the applicable vesting period of two or three years. The increase comparing the first nine months of 2009 to the first nine months of 2008 is due to increased employee base resulting from the 2006 and 2007 acquisitions.
For the full year 2009, Pengrowth anticipates cash G&A to be approximately $1.90 per boe and non-cash G&A to be approximately $0.37. Total G&A is expected to be $2.27 per boe.
Management Fees

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Management Fee	—	(0.2)	3.0	2.8	9.0
$ per boe	—	(0.03)	0.40	0.13	0.40

The management agreement expired on June 30, 2009.
Management fees were $2.8 million for the first nine months of 2009, which will result in a 2009 full year average of $0.10 per boe, as no further management fees will be incurred in 2009.
Other Expenses (Income)
Included in other expenses in the third quarter of 2009 is $2.9 million for a settlement with the former CEO.
Taxes
In determining its taxable income, the Corporation deducts payments made to the Trust, effectively transferring the income tax liability to unitholders thus reducing the Corporation’s taxable income to nil. Under the Corporation’s current distribution policy, at the discretion of the board, funds can be withheld to fund future capital expenditures, repay debt or used for other corporate purposes. If withholdings increased sufficiently or the Corporation’s tax pool balances were reduced sufficiently, the Corporation could become subject to taxation on a portion of its income in the future. This can be mitigated through various options including the issuance of additional trust units, increased tax pools from additional capital spending, modifications to the distribution policy or potential changes to the corporate structure.
Bill C-52 Budget Implementation Act 2007
Bill C-52 modifies the taxation of certain flow-through entities including mutual fund trusts referred to as “specified investment flow-through” entities or “SIFTS” and the taxation of distributions from such entities (the “SIFT Legislation”). Bill C-52 applies a tax at the trust level on distributions of certain income from such a SIFT trust at a rate of tax comparable to the combined federal and provincial corporate tax rate (the “SIFT tax”). These distributions will be treated as dividends to the trust unitholders.
Pengrowth believes that it is characterized as a SIFT trust and, as a result, will be subject to Bill C-52 commencing on January 1, 2011 subject to the qualification below regarding the possible loss of the four year grandfathering period in the case of “undue expansion”. Pengrowth may lose the benefit of the grandfathering period, which ends December 31, 2010, if Pengrowth exceeds the limits on the issuance of new trust units and convertible debt that constitute normal growth during the grandfathering period (subject to certain exceptions). The normal growth limits are calculated as a percentage of Pengrowth’s market capitalization of approximately $4.8 billion on October 31, 2006. The normal growth guidelines have been revised to accelerate the safe harbour amount for each of 2009 and 2010. As of September 30, 2009 Pengrowth may issue an additional $4.2 billion (reduced by $0.3 billion on the October 23, 2009 equity issue) of equity in total for 2009 and 2010 under the safe harbour provisions. The normal growth restriction on trust unit issuance is monitored by management as part of the overall capital management objectives. Pengrowth is in compliance with the normal growth restrictions.
Based on existing tax legislation, the tax rate in 2011 is expected to be 26.5 percent and 25 percent in 2012 and subsequent years. The payment of this tax will reduce the amount of cash available for distribution to unitholders.
On July 14, 2008, Finance released for comment proposed amendments to the Income Tax Act (Canada) to facilitate the conversion of existing income trusts and other public flow through entities into corporations on a tax

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -18-
deferred basis. On January 27, 2009, Finance introduced a Notice of Ways and Means Motion in Parliament to implement the conversion rules which was subsequently enacted on March 12, 2009. Bill C-10, which received Royal Assent on March 12, 2009, contained legislation implementing the conversion rules. The conversion rules would provide an existing income trust with tax efficient structuring options to convert to a corporate form. The conversion rules would be available to Pengrowth if Pengrowth determines to convert to a corporation. The transition provisions are only available to trusts that convert prior to 2013. Pengrowth can continue to have the benefit of its tax structure through December 31, 2010. Should Pengrowth remain a trust for any period after January 1, 2011, Pengrowth would be subject to the SIFT tax and would utilize existing tax pools to mitigate a portion of the SIFT tax.
Pursuant to the SIFT Legislation, the distribution tax will only apply in respect of distributions of income and will not apply to returns of capital. Pengrowth currently has available tax pool balances of approximately $2.8 billion, which will be used to reduce any corporate cash taxes otherwise payable. As a result of the SIFT, Pengrowth currently anticipates converting to a dividend paying corporation in 2011.
Future Income Taxes
Future income tax is a non-cash item relating to temporary differences between the accounting and tax basis of Pengrowth’s assets and liabilities and has no immediate impact on Pengrowth’s cash flows. During the third quarter of 2009, Pengrowth recorded a future tax recovery of $15.0 million. The future income tax reduction includes approximately $21 million related to taxable income at the trust level where the tax is currently the responsibility of the unitholder.
Depletion, Depreciation and Accretion

	Three months ended			Nine months ended

($ millions)	Sept 30, 2009	June 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008	Sept 30, 2009	Sept 30, 2008

Depletion and depreciation	147.2	152.7	151.5	447.1	451.7
$ per boe	20.48	20.42	20.34	20.42	20.22
Accretion	7.0	6.8	7.1	20.6	20.8
$ per boe	0.97	0.92	0.95	0.94	0.93

Depletion and depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated using the unit of production method based on total proved reserves. The decrease in the depletion amount is due to lower production volumes realized in the current quarter.
Pengrowth’s Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) liability changes from net acquisitions and by the amount of accretion, which is a charge to net income over the lifetime of the producing oil and gas assets.
Asset Retirement Obligations
The total future ARO is based on management’s estimate of costs to remediate, reclaim and abandon wells and facilities having regard for Pengrowth’s working interest and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. Pengrowth has developed an internal process to calculate these estimates which considers applicable regulations, actual and anticipated costs, type and size of well or facility and the geographic location. Pengrowth has estimated the net present value of its total ARO to be $356 million as at September 30, 2009 (December 31, 2008 — $344 million), based on a total escalated future liability of $2.3 billion (December 31, 2008 — $2.3 billion). These costs are expected to be incurred over 50 years with the majority of the costs incurred between 2040 and 2054. A credit adjusted risk free rate of eight percent and an inflation rate of two percent per annum were used to calculate the net present value of the ARO.
Pengrowth takes a proactive approach to managing its well abandonment and site restoration obligations. There is an on-going program to abandon wells and reclaim well and facility sites. Through September 30, 2009, Pengrowth spent $11.1 million on abandonment and reclamation (September 30, 2008 — $22.1 million). Pengrowth expects to spend approximately $20.0 million in 2009 on reclamation and abandonment, excluding contributions to remediation trust funds and orphan well levies.
Working Capital
The working capital deficiency increased at September 30, 2009 by $115.3 million compared to December 31, 2008. The change in working capital is attributable to $160.4 million of long term debt reclassified to a current liability as it is now due to be repaid within 12 months and the change in the fair value of commodity risk management contracts, offset by lower accounts payable and distributions payable.
Pengrowth generally operates with a working capital deficiency, as distributions for the two previous production months are payable to unitholders at the end of any month, but cash flow from one month of production is still

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -19-
receivable. For example, at the end of September, distributions related to August and September production months being payable on October 15 and November 15, respectively. August’s production revenue, received on September 25, is temporarily applied against Pengrowth’s term credit facility until the distribution payment on October 15.
Financial Resources and Liquidity
Pengrowth’s capital structure is as follows:

($ thousands)	Sept 30,	Dec 31,	Sept 30,
As at:	2009	2008	2008

Term credit facilities	$402,000	$372,000	$241,000
Senior unsecured notes(1)	862,174	1,152,503	1,025,231

Total long term debt	1,264,174	1,524,503	1,266,231

Working capital deficit	25,052	70,159	267,744
Current portion of long term debt	160,397	—	—

Working capital deficiency	185,449	70,159	267,744

Total debt excluding convertible debentures	$1,449,623	$1,594,662	$1,533,975

Convertible debentures	74,850	74,915	74,944

Total debt including convertible debentures	$1,524,473	$1,669,577	$1,608,919

	Sept 30,	Dec 31,	Sept 30,
Trailing twelve months ended	2009	2008	2008

Net income (loss)	$183,018	$395,850	$243,497
Add:
Interest expense (2)	$84,654	$76,304	$73,396
Future tax reduction	$(71,393)	$(71,925)	$(164,842)
Depletion, depreciation, amortization and accretion	$632,501	$637,377	$634,995
Other non-cash (income) expenses	$(132,372)	$(26,864)	$259,944

EBITDA (2)	$696,408	$1,010,742	$1,046,990

Total debt excluding convertible debentures to EBITDA	2.1	1.6	1.5
Total debt including convertible debentures to EBITDA	2.2	1.7	1.5

Total Capitalization excluding convertible debentures(3)	$3,773,499	$4,188,308	$3,909,557
Total Capitalization including convertible debentures	$3,848,349	$4,263,223	$3,984,501

Total debt excluding convertible debentures as a percentage of total capitalization	38.4%	38.1%	39.2%
Total debt including convertible debentures as a percentage of total capitalization	39.6%	39.2%	40.4%

(1)	Non-current portion of long term debt.

(2)	Prior period restated to conform to presentation in the current period.

(3)	Total capitalization includes total debt plus Unitholders Equity.(Total debt excludes working capital deficit)
The foreign exchange impact on the value of Pengrowth’s foreign denominated senior unsecured notes accounted for the majority of the $145.0 million decrease in total debt excluding convertible debentures from December 31, 2008. The total debt excluding convertible debentures to EBITDA ratio at the end of the quarter was higher relative to both September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2008 due to a decrease in EBITDA attributable to lower commodity prices.
Pengrowth expects to be able to fund its 2009 development program and take advantage of acquisition opportunities as they arise. Capital spending and acquisitions may be funded through a combination of excess cash flows from operating activities over distributions declared, the issuance of additional debt or equity and property dispositions. At September 30, 2009, Pengrowth had approximately $835 million available to draw from its credit facilities. A significant decline in oil and natural gas prices could affect our access to bank credit facilities and our ability to fund operations, maintain distributions and pursue profitable growth opportunities.
Pengrowth maintains a committed $1.2 billion term credit facility with a syndicate of seven Canadian banks and four foreign banks which expires June 15, 2011, and a $50 million demand operating line of credit with one Canadian bank. As of September 30, 2009 the term credit facility was reduced by drawings of $402 million and outstanding letters of credit of approximately $11 million. There were no drawings on the operating line of credit at September 30, 2009
Pengrowth’s U.S. $865 million, Cdn $15 million and U.K. Pound Sterling denominated £50 million senior unsecured notes and the credit facilities have certain financial covenants, which may restrict the total amount of

PENGROWTH ENERGY TRUST -20-
Pengrowth’s borrowings. The calculation for each financial covenant is based on specific definitions, is not in accordance with GAAP and cannot be readily replicated by referring to Pengrowth’s financial statements. The financial covenants are different between the credit facilities and the senior unsecured notes and some of the covenants are summarized below:
1.	Total senior debt must not be greater than three times EBITDA for the last four fiscal quarters

2.	Total debt must not be greater than 3.5 times EBITDA for the last four fiscal quarters

3.	Total senior debt must be less than 50 percent of total book capitalization

4.	EBITDA must not be less than four times interest expense
If the ratio of Total Debt as a ratio of trailing EBITDA and Total Capitalization reaches or exceeds certain levels, management would consider steps to improve these ratios. Those steps could include, but are not limited to, raising equity, property dispositions, reducing capital expenditures or reducing distributions. Details of these measures are included in Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements. In the event of a significant acquisition, certain credit facility financial covenants are relaxed for two fiscal quarters after the close of the acquisition. Pengrowth may prepare pro forma financial statements for debt covenant purposes and has additional flexibility under its debt covenants for a set period of time.
Pengrowth is evaluating the re-financing options around the upcoming maturity of U.S. $150.0 million of senior unsecured notes in April 2010. If Pengrowth elects not to re-finance these notes in the private placement debt market it may utilize its revolving credit facility or issue equity as a means to repay the notes.
The actual loan documents are filed on SEDAR as “Other” or “Material document”. As at September 30, 2009, Pengrowth was in compliance with all its financial covenants. Failing a financial covenant may result in one or more of Pengrowth’s loans being in default. In certain circumstances, being in default of one loan will, absent a cure, result in other loans to also be in default. In the event that Pengrowth was not in compliance with any one of the financial covenants in its credit facility or senior unsecured notes, Pengrowth would be in default of one or more of its loans and would have to repay the debt, refinance the debt or negotiate new terms with the debt holders and may have to suspend distributions to unitholders.
Pengrowth has implemented an Equity Distribution Program which permits the distribution of up to 25,000,000 trust units from time to time at prevailing market prices until January of 2010 through the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) or the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX). During the quarter ended September 30, 2009, 901,400 trust units were issued under the Equity Distribution Program for net proceeds of approximately US$7.3 million on the NYSE.
Subsequent to September 30, 2009 Pengrowth issued 28.8 million trust units at a price of $10.40 per unit. This transaction closed on October 23, 2009 and provided Pengrowth with net proceeds of $285.0 million which was used to repay indebtedness under its credit facilities and for general corporate purposes.
Unitholders are eligible to participate in the Distribution Reinvestment Plan (DRIP). DRIP entitles the unitholder to reinvest cash distributions in additional units of the Trust. The trust units under the plan are issued from treasury at a five percent discount to the weighted average closing price of all trust units traded on the TSX for the 20 trading days preceding a distribution payment date. For the nine month period ended September 30, 2009, 2.5 million trust units were issued for cash proceeds of $21.2 million under the DRIP compared to 2.6 million trust units for cash proceeds of $46.3 million at September 30, 2008.
As a result of the October 2, 2006 business combination with Esprit Trust, Pengrowth assumed all of Esprit Trust’s 6.5 percent convertible unsecured subordinated debentures (the “debentures”). The debentures mature on December 31, 2010. Pengrowth can elect to redeem all or a portion of the outstanding debentures at a price of $1,050 per debenture or $1,025 per debenture after December 31, 2009. As at September 30, 2009, the principal amount of debentures outstanding was $74.9 million.
Pengrowth does not have any off balance sheet financing arrangements.

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Cash Flows and Distributions
The following table provides cash flows from operating activities, net income (loss) and distributions declared with the excess (shortfall) over distributions and the ratio of distributions declared over cash flows from operating activities:

($ thousands, except per trust unit amounts and ratios)	Three months ended			Nine months ended
	Sept 30,	June 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,	Sept 30,
	2009	2009	2008	2009	2008

Cash flows from operating activities	162,915	144,116	273,597	401,417	757,709

Net income	78,290	10,272	422,395	34,330	247,162

Distributions declared	72,235	77,526	170,959	226,973	506,352
Distributions declared per trust unit	0.27	0.30	0.675	0.87	2.025

Excess of cash flows from operating activities over distributions declared	90,680	66,590	102,638	174,444	251,357
Per trust unit	0.35	0.26	0.41	0.68	1.01

Surplus (Shortfall) of net income (loss) over distributions declared	6,055	(67,254)	251,436	(192,643)	(259,190)
Per trust unit	0.02	(0.26)	1.01	(0.75)	(1.04)

Ratio of distributions declared over cash flows from operating activities	44%	54%	62%	57%	67%

Distributions typically exceed net income as a result of non-cash expenses which may include unrealized losses on commodity risk; depletion, depreciation, and amortization; future income tax expense; trust unit based compensation; and accretion. These non-cash expenses result in a reduction to net income, with no impact to cash flow from operating activities. Accordingly, we expect that distributions will exceed net income in most periods. In most periods, we would expect distributions plus capital expenditures to not exceed cash flows from operating activities. In the event distributions plus capital expenditures exceed cash flows from operating activities, the shortfall would be funded by available bank facilities. The most likely circumstance for this to occur would be where there is a significant negative impact to working capital during the reporting period. Pengrowth’s goal over longer periods is to maintain or modestly grow production and reserves on a debt adjusted per unit basis.
As a result of the depleting nature of Pengrowth’s oil and gas assets, capital expenditures are required to offset production declines while other capital is required to maintain facilities, acquire prospective lands and prepare future projects. Capital spending and acquisitions may be funded by the excess of cash flows from operating activities over distributions declared, through additional debt or the issuance of equity. Pengrowth does not deduct capital expenditures when calculating cash flows from operating activities. However, Pengrowth does deduct costs associated with environmental activities when calculating cash flows from operating activities.
Notwithstanding the fact that cash flow from operating activities normally exceeds distributions, the difference has historically not been sufficient to fund the capital spending required to fully replace production. That difference is funded by equity or a combination of equity and debt. Accordingly, Pengrowth believes our distributions include a return of capital. Forecasted capital spending in 2009 of $207 million will not be sufficient to fully replace the oil and gas reserves Pengrowth expects to produce during the year. If the produced reserves are not replaced in the future by successful capital programs or acquisitions, future distributions could be impacted. Pengrowth has historically paid distributions at a level that includes a portion which is a return of capital to its investors. From time to time Pengrowth may issue additional trust units to repay debt, fund capital programs and acquisitions. Investors can elect to participate in the distribution re-investment program.
Cash flows from operating activities are derived from producing and selling oil, natural gas and related products. As such, cash flow from operating activities is highly dependent on commodity prices. Pengrowth entered into forward commodity contracts to mitigate price volatility and to provide a measure of stability to monthly cash flows. Details of commodity contracts are contained in Note 13 to the financial statements.
Pursuant to the Royalty Indenture, a reserve has been established which may include up to 20 percent of the Corporation’s gross revenue to fund various costs including future capital expenditures and future abandonment costs, as well as royalty income which may be paid to the Trust to pay distributions.
The board of directors and management regularly review the level of distributions. The board considers a number of factors, including expectations of future commodity prices, capital expenditure requirements, and the

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availability of debt and equity capital. As a result of the volatility in commodity prices, changes in production levels and capital expenditure requirements, there can be no certainty that Pengrowth will be able to maintain current levels of distributions and distributions can and may fluctuate in the future. To maintain its financial flexibility, Pengrowth reduced its monthly distributions three times between March 31, 2008 and September 30, 2009 from $0.225 per trust unit, to $0.17 per trust unit, to $0.10 per trust unit. In order to provide funds for an expanded capital program, while maintaining fiscal discipline, Pengrowth reduced distributions effective with the November 16, 2009 distribution to $0.07 per trust unit. In the current production and price environment, the possibility of suspending distributions in the near future is unlikely, but the amount may vary. Pengrowth has no restrictions on the payment of its distributions other than maintaining its financial covenants in its borrowings.
Cash distributions are generally paid to unitholders on or about the 15th day of the second month following the month of production. Pengrowth paid $0.30 per trust unit as cash distributions during the third quarter of 2009. Pengrowth declared distributions related to third quarter production of $0.27 per trust unit.

			Distribution
Ex-Distribution		Distribution	Amount	US $
Date *	Record Date	Payment Date	per Trust Unit	Amount**

December 29, 2008	December 31, 2008	January 15, 2009	$0.17	$0.139
January 29, 2009	February 2, 2009	February 16, 2009	$0.17	$0.137
February 26, 2009	March 2, 2009	March 16, 2009	$0.10	$0.078
March 26, 2009	March 30, 2009	April 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.079
April 29, 2009	May 1, 2009	May 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.084
May 28, 2009	June 1, 2009	June 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.092
June 25, 2009	June 29, 2009	July 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.086
July 29, 2009	July 31, 2009	August 17, 2009	$0.10	$0.093
August 27, 2009	August 31, 2009	September 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.091
September 28, 2009	September 30, 2009	October 15, 2009	$0.10	$0.093
October 28, 2009	October 30, 2009	November 16, 2009	$0.07	$0.065 ***
November 27, 2009	December 1, 2009	December 15, 2009

*	To benefit from the monthly cash distribution, unitholders must purchase or hold trust units prior to the ex-distribution date.

**	Before applicable withholding taxes.

***	Estimate only using a U.S./Canadian dollar exchange ratio of 0.9385. The actual U.S. dollar equivalent distribution will be based upon the actual U.S./Canadian exchange rate applied on the payment date, net of applicable Canadian withholding taxes.
Taxability of Distributions
At this time, 100 percent of Pengrowth’s 2009 distributions are anticipated to be taxable to Canadian residents.
Pengrowth amended its U.S. tax entity election to be classified as a corporation for U.S. federal income tax purposes effective July 1, 2009. Distributions paid to U.S. residents for the first six months of 2009 will be treated as partnership distributions for U.S. federal tax purposes and will be treated as dividends starting with the July 15th distribution. Distributions to U.S. residents are currently subject to a 15 percent Canadian withholding tax. On September 21, 2007, Canada and the United States signed the fifth protocol of the Canada-United States Tax Convention (the “Protocol”) which increases the amount of Canadian withholding tax from 15 percent to 25 percent on distributions of income from a partnership. The increase will become effective on and after January 1, 2010, which was one of the reasons prompting Pengrowth to change its election on July 1, 2009, and have its distributions taxed as dividends for U.S. investors. As a result the increase does not apply to corporate dividends and the withholding tax will remain at 15 percent on Pengrowth’s distributions. Residents of the U.S. should consult their individual tax advisors on the impact of this change. The Canadian withholding tax rate on distributions paid to unitholders in other countries varies based on individual tax treaties.

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Summary of Quarterly Results
The following table is a summary of quarterly information for 2009, 2008 and 2007.

2009	Q1	Q2	Q3

Oil and gas sales ($000’s)	322,973	335,634	325,264
Net income/(loss) ($000’s)	(54,232)	10,272	78,290
Net income/(loss) per trust unit ($)	(0.21)	0.04	0.30
Net income/(loss) per trust unit — diluted ($)	(0.21)	0.04	0.30
Cash flow from operating activities ($000’s)	94,386	144,116	162,915
Distributions declared ($000’s)	77,212	77,526	72,235
Distributions declared per trust unit ($)	0.30	0.30	0.270
Daily production (boe)	80,284	82,171	78,135
Total production (mboe)	7,226	7,478	7,188
Average realized price ($ per boe)	44.57	44.74	45.22
Operating netback ($ per boe) (1)	23.87	26.28	24.72

2008	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4

Oil and gas sales ($000’s)	457,606	550,623	518,662	392,158
Net income/(loss) ($000’s)	(56,583)	(118,650)	422,395	148,688
Net income/(loss) per trust unit ($)	(0.23)	(0.48)	1.69	0.58
Net income/(loss) per trust unit — diluted ($)	(0.23)	(0.48)	1.69	0.58
Cash flow from operating activities ($000’s)	216,238	267,874	273,597	154,807
Distributions declared ($000’s)	167,234	168,159	170,959	144,663
Distributions declared per trust unit ($)	0.675	0.675	0.675	0.565
Daily production (boe)	82,711	80,895	80,981	83,373
Total production (mboe)	7,527	7,361	7,450	7,670
Average realized price ($ per boe)	60.30	73.21	67.71	50.34
Operating netback ($ per boe) (1)	33.62	42.15	37.48	26.23

2007	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4

Oil and gas sales ($000’s)	432,108	443,977	420,704	425,249
Net income/(loss) ($000’s)	(69,834)	271,659	161,492	(3,665)
Net income/(loss) per trust unit ($)	(0.29)	1.11	0.66	(0.01)
Net income/(loss) per trust unit — diluted ($)	(0.29)	1.10	0.66	(0.01)
Cash flow from operating activities ($000’s)	136,429	249,960	217,630	196,325
Distributions declared ($000’s)	183,534	184,327	172,109	166,631
Distributions declared per trust unit ($)	0.75	0.75	0.70	0.675
Daily production (boe)	90,068	89,633	85,654	84,331
Total production (mboe)	8,106	8,157	7,880	7,758
Average realized price ($ per boe)	53.30	54.39	53.34	54.58
Operating netback ($ per boe)	29.87	29.56	32.66	29.56

(1)	Restated to conform to presentation adopted in the current period.
In addition to natural decline, production changes over these quarters was a result of property dispositions completed by Pengrowth throughout 2007, production limitations due to plant turnarounds and unscheduled maintenance in the second, third and fourth quarters of 2008 and a property acquisition in the fourth quarter of 2008. Changes in commodity prices have affected oil and gas sales, which have been partially muted by risk management activity to mitigate price volatility and to provide a measure of stability to monthly cash flows. Net income (loss) in 2007, 2008 and 2009 has been impacted by non-cash charges, in particular depletion, depreciation and accretion, unrealized mark-to-market gains and losses, unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses, and future taxes. Cash flow has not been impacted by the non-cash charges, however it does reflect the impact of higher operating and general and administrative costs.

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Business Risks
The amount of distributions available to unitholders and the value of Pengrowth trust units are subject to numerous risk factors. As the trust units allow investors to participate in the net cash flow from Pengrowth’s portfolio of producing oil and natural gas properties, the principal risk factors that are associated with the oil and gas business include, but are not limited to, the following influences:
•	Capital markets may restrict Pengrowth’s access to capital and raise its borrowing costs. To the extent that external sources of capital become limited or cost prohibitive, Pengrowth’s ability to fund future development and acquisition opportunities may be impaired.

•	Pengrowth is exposed to third party credit risk through it’s oil and gas sales, financial hedging transactions and joint venture activities. The failure of any of these counterparties to meet their contractual obligations could adversely impact Pengrowth. In response, Pengrowth has established a credit policy designed to mitigate this risk and monitors its counterparties on a regular basis.

•	The prices of Pengrowth’s products (crude oil, natural gas, and NGLs) fluctuate due to many factors including local and global market supply and demand, weather patterns, pipeline transportation and political and economic stability.

•	The marketability of our production depends in part upon the availability, proximity and capacity of gathering systems, pipelines and processing facilities. Operational or economic factors may result in the inability to deliver our products to market.

•	Geological and operational risks affect the quantity and quality of reserves and the costs of recovering those reserves. Our actual results will vary from our reserve estimates and those variations could be material.

•	Government royalties, income taxes, commodity taxes and other taxes, levies and fees have a significant economic impact on Pengrowth’s financial results. Changes to federal and provincial legislation governing such royalties, taxes and fees, including implementation of the SIFT Legislation, could have a material impact on Pengrowth’s financial results and the value of Pengrowth trust units.

•	Pengrowth could lose its grandfathered status under the SIFT Legislation and become subject to the SIFT tax prior to January 1, 2011 if it exceeds the normal growth guidelines.

•	Oil and gas operations carry the risk of damaging the local environment in the event of equipment or operational failure. The cost to remediate any environmental damage could be significant.

•	Environmental laws and regulatory initiatives impact Pengrowth financially and operationally. We may incur substantial capital and operating expenses to comply with increasingly complex laws and regulations covering the protection of the environment and human health and safety. In particular, we may be required to incur significant costs to comply with future regulations to reduce greenhouse gas and other emissions.

•	Pengrowth’s oil and gas reserves will be depleted over time and our level of cash flow from operations and the value of our trust units could be reduced if reserves and production are not replaced. The ability to replace production depends on the amount of capital invested and success in developing existing reserves, acquiring new reserves and financing this development and acquisition activity within the context of the capital markets.

•	Increased competition for properties will drive the cost of acquisitions up and expected returns from the properties down.

•	Timing of oil and gas operations is dependent on gaining timely access to lands. Consultations, that are mandated by governing authorities, with all stakeholders (including surface owners, First Nations and all interested parties) are becoming increasingly time consuming and complex, and are having a direct impact on cycle times.

•	A significant portion of Pengrowth’s properties are operated by third parties whereby Pengrowth has less control over the pace of capital and operating expenditures. If these operators fail to perform their duties properly, or become insolvent, we may experience interruptions in production and revenues from these properties or incur additional liabilities and expenses as a result of the default of these third party operators.

•	During periods of increased activity within the oil and gas sector, the cost of goods and services may increase and it may be more difficult to hire and retain professional staff.

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•	Changing interest rates influence borrowing costs and the availability of capital.

•	Failing a financial covenant may result in one or more of Pengrowth’s loans being in default. In certain circumstances, being in default of one loan will result in other loans to also be in default.

•	Investors’ interest in the oil and gas sector may change over time which would affect the availability of capital and the value of Pengrowth trust units.

•	Inflation may result in escalating costs, which could impact unitholder distributions and the value of Pengrowth trust units.

•	Canadian / U.S. exchange rates influence revenues and, to a lesser extent, operating and capital costs. Pengrowth is also exposed to foreign currency fluctuations on the U.S. dollar denominated notes for both interest and principal payments.

•	The value of Pengrowth trust units is impacted directly by the related tax treatment of the trust units and the trust unit distributions, and indirectly by the tax treatment of alternative equity investments. Changes in Canadian or U.S. tax legislation could adversely affect the value of our trust units. As 2011 approaches, the expectation of taxability of distributions may negatively impact the value of trust units.

•	Pengrowth’s recently announced change to its value creation strategy, including increasing levels of capital re-investment on our existing assets, may not yield the expected benefits and result in expected value creation. Drilling opportunities may prove to be more costly or less productive than anticipated. In addition, the dedication of a larger percentage of our cash flow to such opportunities may reduce the funds available for distribution to Unitholders. In such event, the market value of the trust units may be adversely effected.

•	Attacks by individuals against facilities and the threat of such attacks may have an adverse impact on Pengrowth and the implementation of security measures as a precaution against possible attacks would result in increased cost to Pengrowth’s business.

•	Substantial and sustained reductions in commodity prices or equity markets, including Pengrowth’s unit price, in some circumstances could result in Pengrowth reducing the recorded book value of some of its assets.

•	Delays in business operations could adversely affect Pengrowth’s distributions to unitholders and the market price of the trust units.
These factors should not be considered exhaustive. Additional risks are outlined in the AIF of the Trust available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.
Subsequent Event
On October 23, 2009, Pengrowth closed an equity financing. Details are contained in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.
Outlook
At this time, Pengrowth is raising its 2009 full year average production guidance from between 78,000 and 79,500 boe per day to between 79,000 — 80,000 boe per day. This estimate excludes the impact from any potential future acquisitions and dispositions.
The boe values which follow assume an average of 79,500 boe per day, which is the midpoint of our guidance.
At this time, primarily due to lower utility pricing as well as increased production guidance; Pengrowth is lowering its anticipated total operating expenses for 2009 from approximately $14.00 per boe to approximately $13.50 per boe.
Royalty expense for 2009 is now forecasted to be approximately 17 percent of Pengrowth’s sales a reduction from previous guidance of 18 percent, excluding the impact of risk management contracts.
For the full year 2009, Pengrowth anticipates cash G&A to be approximately $1.90 per boe and non-cash G&A to be approximately $0.37. Total G&A is expected to be $2.27 per boe .

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The 2009 capital program is forecasted to be $215 million less DRC’s of approximately $8 million for net capital expenditures of $207 million.
Pengrowth expects to spend approximately $20 million for 2009 on remediation and abandonment, excluding contributions to remediation trust funds.
Current Global Economic Conditions
Towards the end of 2008, the global economic environment deteriorated rapidly and resulted in a very challenging time for commodity prices, the capital markets and equity values. This deterioration could negatively affect Pengrowth as continued uncertainty in the credit markets may restrict the availability and/or increase the cost of borrowing required for future development and acquisitions. The significant decline in commodity prices experienced since the summer of 2008 negatively impacts operating cash flow and future borrowing capacity. This uncertainty and continued volatility may also impair Pengrowth’s normal business counterparties to meet their obligations to Pengrowth. Additional credit risk could exist where little or none previously existed.
Pengrowth’s guidance on the capital expenditure program for 2009 is focused on reducing risk and repositioning the Trust to adjust to current market conditions. Pengrowth continues to maintain a strong mix of both conventional and non-conventional assets and a solid overall financial structure. Management and the Board of Directors will continue to evaluate both capital expenditures and distribution levels within the context of economic and commodity price outlooks.
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
On February 13, 2008, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board confirmed that publicly accountable enterprises will be required to adopt International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) in place of Canadian

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GAAP for interim and annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011. At this time, the impact on Pengrowth’s future financial position and results of operations is not reasonably determinable or estimable.
Pengrowth commenced its IFRS conversion project in 2008 and has established a formal governance structure. This structure includes a full time IFRS Project Coordinator, a steering committee consisting of senior members of the finance team on an ongoing basis and includes information technology, treasury and operations personnel as required. Pengrowth has also engaged an external expert advisory firm.
Regular IFRS project reporting is provided to senior management and to the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors. During the quarter ended September 30, 2009, accounting policy analysis has been documented and presented to the board for share based payments and initial adoption of IFRS, in addition to the previously completed documentation of accounting for exploration and development activities including classification of exploration and evaluation expenditures, depletion, impairment of capital assets and business combinations. The IFRS Steering Committee is currently engaged in accounting policy analysis of unit-holders equity, provisions (including asset retirement obligations) and financial instruments. In addition, regular updates on the IFRS project are presented to the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis.
Pengrowth is currently engaged in the design and planning and solution development phases of our project, working with issue-specific teams to focus on generating options and making recommendations in the identified areas. Pengrowth’s IFRS team has determined accounting policies for property, plant and equipment, business combinations, share based payments and initial adoption of IFRS. These IFRS accounting policies require calculation of depletion and testing for possible impairment of assets at a more detailed level than under current accounting policies and Pengrowth is currently planning information technology solutions to address these new calculations. Business combinations would require different valuation of share based consideration paid and require all transaction costs to be expensed as incurred, increasing general and administrative costs in the periods where acquisitions occur. Share based payments may require more detailed calculations and additional disclosures. Pengrowth is currently assessing alternative solutions to perform these calculations in the most efficient manner.

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We are also currently planning solutions to allow Pengrowth to account for transactions in Canadian GAAP and IFRS financial statements in 2010.
During the design and planning phase, Pengrowth has initiated training for key personnel. The IFRS steering committee has presented the IFRS property, plant and equipment accounting policy choices to key finance, investor relations and information technology personnel. More detailed training began for all of the financial leadership late in Q3. Future training for key operational personnel and senior management is in the planning phase.
On July 23, 2009, the International Accounting Standards Board issued an amendment to IFRS 1 in respect of property plant and equipment as at the date of initial transition to IFRS. This amendment permits issuers currently using the full cost method of accounting to allocate the balance of property plant and equipment (as determined under Canadian GAAP) to the IFRS categories of exploration and evaluation assets and development and producing properties without significant adjustment arising from the retroactive adoption of IFRS. Pengrowth currently intends to use the exemption provided therein.
The Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers (CAPP) released a guidance document in March 2009 to assist upstream oil and gas producers with IFRS implementation. Members of Pengrowth’s IFRS Steering Committee have been involved in the development of this guidance since its inception. Pengrowth’s IFRS Project Coordinator was one of the presenters in the roll-out of the CAPP guidance and has been named chairman of CAPP’s accounting policy committee.
Pengrowth continues to monitor the IFRS adoption efforts of many of its peers and participates in related processes, as appropriate. Pengrowth is currently involved in an IFRS working group comprised of intermediate to large oil and gas producers and an IFRS and Financial Reporting group consisting of our peer income trusts.
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
New Canadian accounting standards related to business combinations have been issued which will require changes to the way business combinations are accounted. The new standards broaden the scope of business combinations and require transaction costs to be expensed as incurred as well as require valuing all assets and liabilities and measuring consideration paid at the closing date. The new Canadian standards are required for all business combinations occurring on or after January 1, 2011 although early adoption is allowed. Pengrowth has not yet determined the impact, if any, on the financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Pengrowth has not determined if it will adopt this standard earlier than the required date.

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New Canadian accounting recommendations related to goodwill and intangible assets were adopted on January 1, 2009. There was no impact on the financial position or results of operations as a result of adopting this standard.
Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting
As a Canadian reporting issuer with securities listed on both the TSX and the NYSE, Pengrowth is required to comply with Multilateral Instrument 52-109 — Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings, as well as the Sarbanes Oxley Act enacted in the United States.
At the end of the interim period ended September 30, 2009, Pengrowth did not have any material weakness relating to design of its internal control over financial reporting. Pengrowth has not limited the scope of its design of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting to exclude controls, policies and procedures of (i) a proportionately consolidated entity in which Pengrowth has an interest; (ii) a variable interest entity in which Pengrowth has an interest; or (iii) a business that Pengrowth acquired not more than 365 days before September 30, 2009, and summary financial information about these items has been proportionately consolidated or consolidated in Pengrowth’s financial statements. During the interim period ended September 30, 2009, no change occurred to Pengrowth’s internal control over financial reporting that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, Pengrowth’s internal control over financial reporting.